



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 340/2017

SATYA PRAKASH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajat Aneja, Adv. with Ms.Nisha
Sharma, Adv.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Panna Lal Sharma, APP for State
SI Praveen Sharma, PS-Mukherjee
Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE I.S.MEHTA

ORDER

%

07.07.2017

CRL.M.A.10247/2017 in CRL.REV.P. 340/2017

This is an application under Section 482 Cr.P.C for urgent hearing of the pending application seeking suspension of sentence vide CRL.M.(Bail) 856/2017.

The prayer is allowed. Application stands disposed of accordingly.

CRL.M.(Bail) 856/2017

This is an application under Section 397 Cr.P.C. filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking suspension of sentence during the pendency of the present petition.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has been awarded simple imprisonment for 1 year and the petitioner has already undergone more than 2 ½ months imprisonment. He further submits the hearing of the present petition is likely to take some time and prays that the



petitioner be released on bail.

Heard.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case since the hearing of the present petition is likely to take some time; the remaining period of substantive sentence of the petitioner is suspended till the disposal of the petition. The petitioner be released on bail on furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety of the like amount, to the satisfaction of the concerned M.M. till the disposal of the appeal.

The bail application stands disposed of.

Copy of this order be sent to the Trial Court and also to the concerned Jail Superintendant.

Copy of this order be given *dasti*, as prayed.

CRL.REV.P. 340/2017 & CRL.M.A.8132/2017

Admit.

List in the category of “Regular Matter” as per its own turn.

The date already fixed i.e. 31.07.2017 stands cancelled.

I.S.MEHTA, J

JULY 07, 2017/sr