



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 340/2017, CRL.M.A. 17829/2021
SATYA PRAKASH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajat Aneja & Ms. Rajula,
Advocates.

Versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ASHA MENON

ORDER

%

05.04.2022

CRL.M.A. 17829/2021

1. Mr. Rajat Aneja, learned counsel for the applicants, being the LRs of the original petitioner, submits that substitution was available even in pending revision petitions, upon the death of the original petitioner. Learned counsel seeks time to produce judgments in this regard, though reference has been made to two decisions i.e. (i) ***Ramesh (dead) through LR. Girija A. Vs. The State of Kerala***, (2020) 3 SCC 45 and, (ii) ***Bhagwani URF Bhanwati Vs. State of U.P. & Others***, 2013 SCC OnLine All 13129.
2. List for arguments on the application on 11th October, 2022.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

ASHA MENON, J.

APRIL 5, 2022

ck