



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 340/2017**

SATYA PRAKASH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajat Aneja, Ms.Gravita, Adv
versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Aman Usman, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA

ORDER

%

06.01.2023

CRL.M.A. 17829/2021

1. It is stated the petitioner was convicted by the learned Trial Court which conviction was upheld vide judgment dated 27.04.2017 passed by the learned Additional Session's Judge, Special Judge, NDPS, Rohini Courts, Delhi in CRL.A.57533/2016. While dismissing the appeal and upholding the order on conviction, the sentence was modified from two years to one year simple imprisonment for the offences under Sections 420/511/471 IPC.
2. This revision petition challenges the conviction of the petitioner herein and application is filed for impleadment of his LRs as petitioner in place of deceased petitioner.
3. The name of LRs is mentioned in the list in para 3 of the application.
4. In the circumstances, Shri Ishwar Singh, father of the petitioner is allowed to be impleaded as petitioner in place of deceased.
5. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 340/2017

6. List on 03.08.2023.

YOGESH KHANNA, J.

JANUARY 06, 2023/DU